

No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA INC., SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC; LEE PUBLICATION INC.,

Intervenors,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTC.; ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LDT.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Case Nos. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW, the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS AND INTERNATIONAL CENTER OF LAW AND ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REHEARING EN BANC

David A. Balto
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Matthew C. Lane
James J. Kovaks
Law Offices of David A. Balto
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 577-5424
david.balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Rehearing is Necessary to Address the Panel’s Treatment of the Efficiencies Defense in Section 7 Cases.....	3
A. An Efficiencies Defense Should Be a Robust Factor in Antitrust Analysis.....	3
B. The Panel’s Decision Misunderstands Which Efficiencies Are Cognizable under the Antitrust Laws.....	6
1. Quality Efficiencies are Cognizable under the Antitrust Laws.....	6
2. The Decision Below Erroneously Applies the “Less Restrictive Alternative” Analysis in Such a Way That an Alternative Need Only Be Theoretically Possible in Order to Discount an Efficiencies Defense....	9
C. The Panel Applies a Different Standard of Proof for Showing Efficiencies than for Showing Anticompetitive Effects, and this Disparate Standard is Unsound Competition Policy.....	13
II. Rehearing Is Necessary to Prevent the Creation of Unnecessary Obstacles to Integration Between Physician Groups and Health Care Systems.....	15
A. Health Care Integration is a Critical Priority in Controlling Costs and Improving Quality of Care.....	15

B. The Ruling Ignores Important Health Care Efficiencies and Will Deter Innovation on a National Scale.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	8
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 7, 8
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5, 7, 18
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 US 85 (1984).....	3
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U. S. 330 (1979).....	3
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	12

Other Authorities

2010 MERGER GUIDELINES.....passim

Benjamin Klein, Robert G. Crawford, and Armen A. Alchian, *Vertical Integration, Appropriable Rents, and the Competitive Contracting Process*, 21 J. L. & ECON. 297 (1978).....11

Brent C. James and Lucy A. Savitz, *How Intermountain Trimmed Health Care Costs Through Robust Quality Improvement Efforts*, 30 HEALTH AFF. 1 (2011).....16, 17

Bruce Japsen, *White House Plans to Shift Medicare Away From Fee-For-Service; 50% of Payments Tied to Quality By 2018*, Forbes.com, Jan. 26, 2015.....15

Daniel A. Crane, *Rethinking Merger Efficiencies*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 347 (2011).....14

Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Joshua D. Wright, In the Matter of Ardagh Group S.A., and Saint-Gobain Containers, Inc., and Compagnie de Saint-Gobain, File No. 131-0087 (Apr. 11, 2014).....13, 14

DOJ Press Release, Statement of The Department of Justice Antitrust Division on Its Decision to Close Its Investigation of XM Satellite Radio Holdings Inc.’s Merger with Sirius Satellite Radio Inc. (Mar. 24, 2008).....4

Donald M. Berwick et al., *The Triple Aim: Care, Health, and Cost*, 27 HEALTH AFF. 759 (2008).....15

Fundamental Transformation of the Hospital Field, AM. HOSPITAL ASSOC. (2012).....16

Hospitals: The Changing Landscape is Good for Patients & Health Care, AM. HOSP. ASSOC. (2013).....12

Julie Brill, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Keynote Address at 2014 Hal White Antitrust Conference: Competition in Health Care Markets (June 9, 2014).....	17
Kenneth L. Davis, <i>Hospital Mergers Can Lower Costs and Improve Medical Care</i> , Wall Street J., Sept 15, 2014.....	19
Leigh Page, <i>50 Integrated Delivery Systems to Know</i> , Becker's Hospital Review, Oct. 14, 2010.....	16
Margaret E. Guerin-Calvert & Jen A. Maki, <i>Hospital Realignment: Mergers Offer Significant Patient and Community Benefits</i> (2014).....	17, 19
Monica Noether, <i>The St. Luke’s-Saltzer Antitrust Case: Can Antitrust and Health Care Reform Policies Converge?</i> , 2 CPI ANTITRUST CHRONICLE (2014).....	12
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Economies as an Antitrust Defense: The Welfare Tradeoffs</i> , 58 THE AMER. ECON. REV. 18 (1968).....	5
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Economies as an Antitrust Defense Revisited</i> , 125 U. PENN. L. REV. 699 (1977).....	5
Peter R. Orszag and Ezeiel J. Emanuel, <i>Health Care Reform and Cost Control</i> , 363 NEW ENG. J. MED. 601 (2010).....	15, 16
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i>	10
Roger D. Blair and D. Daniel Sokol, <i>Quality Enhancing Merger Efficiencies</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. (Forthcoming).....	8
Statement of Chairman Timothy J. Muris in the matter of Genzyme Corporation / Novazyme Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Jan. 13, 2004).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> (1995).....	9

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Statement on the Closing of its Investigation of the T-Mobile/MetroPCS Merger (March 12, 2014).....4, 5

Wenke Hwang et al., *Effects of Integrated Delivery System on Cost and Quality*, 19 AM. J. MANAGED CARE e175 (2013).....16
